CITY OF COSTA MESA
PUBLICATION

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Costa Mesa Zoning Administrator will render a
decision on Thursday, June 4, 2020, or as soon as possible thereafter, on the following
item:

Application No.: PA-17-11 Al (ZA-20-09)

Applicant/Agent: George Dominguez/Vanguard University for Southern California

Site Address: 55 Fair Drive

Zone: 1&R (Institutional & Recreational District)

Description: Zoning Application 20-09 is a request for a Master Plan Amendment to the
Vanguard University Master Plan (PA-17-11) to allow for the installation of a 662-square-
foot greenhouse structure adjacent to the Natural Sciences Lab Building in the center of
the Campus. The purpose of the green house is to support the Natural Sciences Lab.
Environmental Determination: The project is categorically exempt from the provisions of
the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) under CEQA Guidelines Section 15301
(Class 1), Existing Facilities.

Additional Information: For more information, call (714) 754-5245, or emall
planninginfo@costamesaca.gov Planning Division staff are available from 8:00 AM to
5:00 PM Monday through Friday, except specified holidays. There will be no public
hearing on this request. Any written correspondence must be emailed to
ZAPublicComments@costamesaca.gov prior to 12:00 PM on the day of the decision date
(see above). The decision letter can be downloaded from the City’s website following the
decision date at: http://www.costamesaca.gov/index.aspx?page=940 If you challenge
this action in court, you may be limited to raising only those issues you, or someone else
raised, prior to the decision date.
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INSTALLATION OF THE DEFERRED APPROVAL ITEMS SHALL NOT BE
STARTED UNTIL DETAIL PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS AND
ENGINEERING CALCULATIONS HAVE BEEN ACCEPTED AND SIGNED
BY THE ARCHITECT OR THE PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER IN
GENERAL CHARGE OF THE DESIGN AND THE SIGNATURE OF THE
ARCHITECT OR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER WHO HAS BEEN
DELEGATED RESPONSIBILITY COVERING THE WORK SHOWN ON A
PARTICULAR PLAN OR SPECIFICATION AND APPROVED BY THE
AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION.

OBTAINING ALL DEFERRED APPROVALS THROUGH THE AUTHORITY
HAVING JURISDICTION SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
CONTRACTOR THROUGH THE ARCHITECT'S OFFICE.

DEFERRED APPROVAL ITEMS FOR THIS PROJECT:
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Angle

At
Centerline
Diameter

Amp

Anchor Bolt
Above

Asphalt

Air Conditioning
Acoustical

Area Drain
Adjustable
Aggregate

Above Finish Floor
Aluminum

Access Panel
Approximate
Architectural
Above Suspended
Ceiling

Automated Sprinkler
Asphalt

Automatic

Board

Below Finish Grade
Bituminous
Building

Block

Blocking

Bench Mark

Beam

Bearing

Brick

Bottom

British Thermal Unit

Conduit

Cabinet

Catch Basin
California Code of Regulations
Ceiling Diffuser
Cement

Ceramic

Cubic Feet

Cubic Feet per Minute
Corner Guard
Cast Iron
Cast-in-Place or
Cast Iron Pipe
Circuit Breaker
Centerline

Ceiling

Clear

Concrete Masonry
Unit

Counter

Cleanout
Cleanout to Grade
Column

Concrete
Connection
Center
Countersink
Carpet

Cold Water

Drain

Double
Department
Detail

Drinking Fountain
Diameter
Dimension
Dispenser
Demountable
Down

Door Opening
Drain

Division of the State Architect
Downspout
Drawing

Drawer

Existing

East

Each

Exhaust fan

Each Face
Expansion Joint
Electrical

Elevator

Emergency
Enclosure

Electrical Panelboard
Equal

Equipment

Each Way

Electric Water Cooler
Exhaust

Existing

Exposed

Expansion

Exterior

Fasten(er)

Fire Alarm

Face Brick

Floor Cleanout
Floor Drain
Foundation

Fire Extinguisher
Fire Extinguisher
Cabinet

Finish Floor
Finish Grade
Fire Hydrant

Fire Hose Cabinet
Finish

Flow Line

Floor
Fluorescent
Face of Concrete'
Face of Finish
Face of Masonry
Face of Stud
Fireproofing
Foot

Footing

Future

Gauge
Galvanized
Grab Bar
General Contractor
Glass
Galvanized Iron
Ground
Gypsum Drywall
Grade

Gate Valve
Gypsum

Hose Bibb
Hollow Core
Head

Header
Hardware
Hollow Metal
Hardwood
Hardware
Handrail
Horizontal
Heating, Ventilating &
Air Conditioning

Inside Diameter
Invert Elevation
Inside Face
Inch

Include
Information
Insulation
Interior

Invert

JAN.
JST.
JT.

KIT.
K.P.
KVA
KW
MAS.
MAT'L.
MAX.
M.C.
MECH.
MFR.
M.H.
MIN.
MIR.
MISC.
M.O.
MTD.
MTL.
MUL.

N.I.C.
NO.
NOM.
N.T.S.

O.A.
O/A
OBS.
O.C.
O.D.
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O.H.
OPNG.
OPP.
OVHD.

PAV.
P.C.
P.C.C.
P.H.P.
PLT.
P.L.
P.LAM.
PLAS.
PLYWD.
PWD.
PLBG.
P.O.C.

P.P.
PRCST.
P.S.I.

PT.
P.T.D.

P.T.D./R.

PTN.
PVMT.

Q.T.

RAD.
R.D.
REF.
REFR.
REINF.
REQ'D.
REV.
RESIL.
RM.
R.O.
RDWD.

S.C.
SCHED.
S.D.
SD
SECT.
S.F.
SH
S.H.
SHR.
SHT.
SIM.
SMH.
S.N.D.

S.0.V.
SPEC.
SPKR.
SQ.
S.S.
STA.
STD.
STL.
ST.
STO.
STRUC.
STR.
SUSP.
SYM.

T.B.
T&B
T.0.C.
TEL.
TEM.
TER.
T.F.
T&G
THK.
T.P.

T.P.D.
T.S.
T.T.B.

T.V.
T.W.
TYP.
U.G.
UNF.
U.N.O.
U.O.N.

UR.
UTIL.

VAR.
V.B.
VCT.
VERT.
VEST.
V.I.F.
V.T.R.

W/
W.C.
W.C.O.
WD.
WDW.
W.H.
W/O
W.P.
WSCT.
WT.
W.W.F.
W.W.M.

Janitor
Joist
Joint

Kitchen

Kick Plate
Kilovolt Amperes
Kilowatt

Masonry

Material
Maximum
Medicine Cabinet
Mechanical
Manufacturer
Manhole
Minimum

Mirror
Miscellaneous
Masonry Opening
Mounted

Metal

Mullion

North
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Number
Nominal

Not to Scale

Outside Air

Overall

Obscure

On Center
Outside Diameter or
Outside Dimension
Office

Opposite Hand
Opening

Opposet
Overhead

Paving

Precast Concrete
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Concrete

Partial Height Partition
Plate

Property Line
Plastic Laminate
Plaster

Plywood
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Plumbing

Point of Connection

Power Pole
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Pounds per Square
Inch

Point

Paper Towel
Dispenser
Combination Paper
Towel Dispenser/
Waste Receptacle
Partition

Pavement
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Riser
Radius
Roof Drain
Reference
Refrigerator
Reinforced
Required
Revision
Resilient
Room
Rough Opening
Redwood

South

Solid Core
Schedule

Soap Dispenser
Storm Drain
Section

Square Foot
Shelf

Sprinkler Head
Shower

Sheet

Similar

Sewer Manhole
Sanitary Napkin
Dispenser
Shut-off Valve
Specification
Speaker
Square

Service Sink
Station
Standard

Steel

Steel

Storage
Structure
Structural
Suspended
Symmetrical

Tread

Towel Bar

Top & Bottom

Top of Concrete/
Curb

Telephone
Tempered

Terrazzo

Top of Footing
Tongue and Groove
Thick

Top of Parapet/
Pavement

Toilet Paper
Dispenser

Top of Structure
Top of Roof Sheathing
Telephone Terminal
Backboard
Television

Top of Wall

Typical

Underground
Unfinished
Unless Noted
Otherwise

Unless Otherwise
Noted

Urinal

Utility

Varies

Vapor Barrier

Vinyl Composition Tile
Vertical

Vestibule

Verify in Field

Vent Through Roof

West

With

Water Closet

Wall Cleanout
Wood

Window

Water Heater
Without
Waterproof
Wainscot

Weight

Welded Wire Fabric
Welded Wire Mesh

AT LEAST ONE FIRE EXTINGUISHER WITH A MINIMUM RATING OF 2A10BC
SHALL BE PROVIDED WITHIN 75" MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE FOR EACH
3,000 S.F. OR PORTION THEREOF ON EACH FLOOR (CFC 906, NFPA10).

ALL CEILING HEIGHT DIMENSIONS SHALL BE MEASURED
TO FINISH SURFACES, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

2016 CALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE, PART 1, TITLE 24 C.C.R.
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2016 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC), PART 2, TITLE 24 C.C.R.
SEE LIFE SAFETY PLAN FOR FIRE EXTINGUISHER LOCATIONS. 2.  EXTEND BASE MATERIALS BEHIND ALL MOVEABLE (2015 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE VOLUMES 12 AND 2016 GALIFORNIA A3.01 ARC HITE CTU RE
2. BUILDINGS UNDERGOING CONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, OR DEMOLITION EQUIPMENT AND INTO ALL ALCOVES, KNEE SPACES AND AMENDMENTS)
SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CFC CHAPTER 33. SIMILAR AREAS. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE { MICHAEL J. KANTARCHITECT
8 ALLELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL AND PLUMBING PENETRATIONS : : 2016 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (CEC), PART 3, TITLE 24 C.C.R SHEET NUMBER A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
THROUGH FIRE RESISTIVE WALL OR CEILING ASSEMBLIES (WHERE 3. WHEN COUNTERTOP SPLASH IS REQUIRED, EXTEND (2014 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE AND 2016 CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS) CATAGORY NUMBER
OCCURS), INCLUDING CONDUITS AND PIPING AND DUCTWORK, SHALL BE SPLASH ON SIDES WHERE COUNTER AJOINS ADJACENT P.O. BOX 1120
g'gﬂ;g@ﬁ};f’ci%'5;%%?&%;;‘;:&%@ﬁﬁﬁ&’g&ﬁﬁgggﬂ'ﬁﬁN WALL SURFACE, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. 2016 California Mechanical Code (CMC) Part 4, Title 24 C.C.R. DISCIPLINE LETTER s
ACCORDANCE WITH UNDERWRITERS LABORATORIES SYSTEMS 147 OR 4. ALL INTERIOR FINISHES SHALL COMPLY WITH CHAPTER (2015 Uniform Mechanical Code and 2016 California Amendments) VISTA, CA
APPROVED EQUAL. 8, TITLE 24, PART 2, CCR. . . . Room name
4. ALLMATERIALS USED SHALL BE UL AND FM APPROVED FOR FIRE 5 PROVIDE BACKING PLATES OR BLOCKING BEHIND ALL BT o B s ot 2016 Calforres Armangiments) ROOM o 92085-1120
PROTECTION USE (SFM LISTING NUMBERS). WALL MOUNTED EQUIPMENT. CASEWORK AND 9 101 IDENTIFICATION DOOR TAG 760) 941-4647
5, PROVIDE AUDIBLE BELL, POWER, CONDUITS, WIRING AND COMPONENTS ; 2016 California £ Code (CEC). Part 6. Title 24 C.C.R TAG No. (117844 ( ) -
FOR INTERFACE TO EXISTING FIRE ALARM PANEL. REFERENCE ACCESSORIES AS REQUIRED FOR POSITIVE alifornia Energy Code (CEC), Part 6, Title 24 C.C.R. 150 SF E)%P 06721 earchitect
ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. ATTACHMENT TO STRUCTURE. 2016 California Fire Code, Part 9, Title 24 C.C.R. : www.mjkarchitecture.com
6. Eg;Efgg%gﬁE[ﬁggmﬁmG PLAN AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS 6.  SEAL ALL PENETRATIONS OF SOUND RATED PARTITIONS, (2015 International Fire Code and 2016 California Amendments) TNV
- DETAIL TAG
7. INTERIOR WALL AND CEILING FINISH REQUIREMENTS PER OCCUPANCY FLOORS OR CEILING ASSEMBLIES, INCLUDING 2016 California Green Building Standards Code, Part 11, Title 24 C.C.R - (1t WINDOW TAG
SHALL BE PER TABLE 803.9 OF THE C.B.C. ELECTRICAL DEVICES, CABINETS AND OTHER ELEMENTS 9 : : CR. \A1017 Sheet Where D CONSULTANT:
8. ALL INSULATION MATERIALS INSTALLED WITHIN ROOF/CEILING - . s Drawn
ASSEMBLIES, ATTICS OR WALLS SHALL HAVE A FLAME SPREAD RATING WITH APPROVED RESILIENT SEALANT. ELECTRICAL 2016 California Referenced Standards, Part 12, Title 24 C.C.R.
DEVICES, RECESSED ITEMS, ETC. SHALL BE SEALED OR
NOT TO EXCEED 25 AND A SMOKE DENSITY NOT TO EXCEED 450 WHEN Title 19 C.C.R., Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Regulations
TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E 84. LINED TO MAINTAIN INTEGRITY OF THE ACOUSTIC b Y 9 . sSM BUILDING SECTIONI
9. MANUFACTURERS INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS SHALL BE MADE ASSEMBLY. .
AVAILABLE ON THE JOB SITE FOR ALL RATED OPENING ASSEMBLIES. 2013 ASME A17.1 Safety Code For Elevators And Escalators @ Sheet Where Section EQUIPMENT TAG
10.  ANY ROOM HAVING AN OCCUPANT LOAD OF 50 OR MORE PERSONS s Drawn
WHERE FIXED SEATS ARE NOT INSTALLED, AND WHICH IS USED FOR
ASSEMBLY, CLASSROOM, DINING, DRINKING, OR SIMILAR PURPOSES, PARTIAL LIST OF APPLICABLE STANDARDS
SHALL HAVE THE MAXIMUM CAPACITY OF THE ROOM POSTED ON AN WALL SECTION
APPROVED SIGN IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE NEAR THE MAIN EXIT FROM NFPA 13 AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEMS 2019 Edition m SIM TAG I
THE ROOM. Ch. 80 201 KEYNOTE TAG
11.  PROVIDE ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGNS READILY VISIBLE FROM ANY Wsmgt Where Section
DIRECTION OF EGRESS TRAVEL. (C.B.C. 1013.1) LOCATIONS ARE NFPA 14 STANDPIPE AND HOSE SYSTEMS 2019 Edition Is D
INDICATED ON FLOOR PLANS AND ELECTRICAL PLANS. EQ U I P M E N T AN C H O RAG E N OTES S brawn
12.  DEFENSIBLE SPACE MUST BE MAINTAINED AROUND BUILDING AND NFPA 17 DRY CHEMICAL EXTINGUISHING SYSTEMS 2017 Edition STRUCTURAL
SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH 2016 C.F.C. All mechanical and electrical equipment shall be anchored and installed per the details N GRID TAG
13. ggiﬁLDAgAngTsETgnéi ?:Il-:_\)Aé_IAEERII':lASJLAAI\_II\]ED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CFC on the DSA approved construction documents. Where no detail is indicated, the NFPA 17A WET CHEMICAL EXTINGUISHING SYSTEMS 2017 Edition @ B J B DIMENSION TO FACE PROJECT NAME:
14.  ALL INTERIOR WALL AND CEILING FINISHES SHALL BE CLASSIFIED IN following components shall be anchored or braced to meet the force and displacement | -4 o, STATIONARY PUMPS FOR FIRE PROTECTION 2019 Edition OF STUD
GROUPED IN THE FOLLWING CLASSES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THEIR and ASCE 7-10 Chapter 6 and 30. NFPA 22 WATER TANKS FOR PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION 2018 Edition
JHAME %T_igga\AEEASI\ANEOSKFERDEi\éE(IJ_ (2)5 ESEI)\AlgEE)éEE%}ELOPED 0-450 1. All permanent equipment and components. NFPA 24 PRIVATE FIRE MAINS & THEIR APPURTENANCES 2019 Editi zhssg\x\éhere Flevaton DIMENSION TO
. - y - . H H Ition
e ey oo s ol ateched (o0 EXTERIOR o— caerineor . | BUILDING
CLASS C: FLAME SPREAD 76-200; SMIKE DEVELOPED 0-450. g utility ¥, 9 NFPA 25 STANDARD FOR INSPECTION, TESTING AND 2017 Edition A101 WALL OR OBJECT
15.  THE FIRE ALARM DEVICES SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS FOR FIRE AND water. , o , , MAINTENANCE OF WATER-BASED FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS ELEVATION TAG
LIFE SAFELY ARE CONSIDERED MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS. ADDITIONAL 3. Moveable equipment which is stationed in one place for more than 8 1 Elevation Ref. Number
DEVICES OR MATERIALS NECESSARY TO PROVIDE A COMPLETE AND hours and heavier than 400 pounds are required to be anchored with NFPA 72 NATIONAL FIRE ALARM & SIGNALING CODE 2019 Edition .
OPERABLE SYSTEM MEETING CODE REQUIREMENTS, SHALL BE temporary attachments.
PROVIDED AND CONSIDERED PART OF THE CONTRACT. THE H ) . . NFPA 80 FIRE DOORS AND OTHER OPENING PROTECTIVES 2019 Edition
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING: e gttachment of the following mechanical and electrlce_ll components shall be
. POINT TO POINT WIRE DIAGRAM positively attached to the structure, but need not be detailed on the plans. These NFPA 92 STANDARD FOR SMOKE CONTROL SYSTEMS 2018 Edition GRAPHIC SCALE
NUMBER OF CONDUCTORS PER CIRCUIT components shall have flexible connections provided between the component and
SIZE OF ELECTRICAL CONDUCTORS associated ductwork, piping and conduit; NFPA 253 CRITICAL RADIANT FLUX OF FLOOR COVERING SYSTEMS 2019 Edition
SYSTEM BATTERY CALCULATIONS FOR EACH PANEL
WORST CASE VOLTAGE DROP CALCULATIONS FOR EACH PANEL i NFPA 2001 CLEAN AGENT FIRE EXTINGUISHING SYSTEMS 2018 Edition
CSFM LISTING FOR COMPONENTS TO BE USED (CURRENT) A. Components weighing less than 400 pou_nds and have a center of
MANUFACTURER'S CUT SHEET FOR EACH COMPONENT mass located 4 feet or less above the adjacent floor or roof level that ICC 300 ICC STANDARDS ON BLEACHERS, FOLDING AND 2017 Edition 0 4 3 16 30
OTHER: (COMPLIANCE TO CHAPTER 9, 2016 CALIFORNIA FIRE directly support the component. TELESCOPING SEATING AND GRAND STANDS
CODE). B. Components weighing less than 20 pounds, or in the case of
16.  SHOULD ANY EXISTING CONDITIONS SUCH AS DETERIORATION OR NON- distribution systems, less than 5 pounds per foot, which are suspended UL 300 FIRE TESTING OF FIRE EXTINGUISHING SYSTEMS FOR 2005 Edition MATCH LINE
COMPLYING CONSTRUCTION BE DISCOVERED WHICH IS NOT COVERED from a roof or floor or hung from a wall. PROTECTION OF RESTAURANT COOKING AREAS
BY THE DSA APPROVED DOCUMENTS WHEREIN THE FINISHED WORK _ _ , _ _ MATCH LINE
WILL NOT COMPLY WITH TITLE 24, CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS, For those elements that do not require details on the approved drawings, the installation yL 464 AUDIBLE SIGNAL APPLIANCES 2016 Edition 2O
A CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DOCUMENT (CCD), OR A SEPERATE SET OF shall be subject to approval of the Structural Engineer of Record and the DSA District SEE AX.XX
PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS, DETAILING AND SPECIFYING THE Structural Engineer. The project inspector will verify that all components and equipmeng UL 521 HEAT DETECTORS FOR FIRE PROTECTIVE SIGNALING 1999 Edition AR SHEET NUMBER ON WHICH
REQUIRED REPAIR WORK SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO AND APPROVED BY have been anchored |n accordance W|th the above requirements_ SYSTEMS U
DSA BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE REPAIR WORK (CAC, 2013, REFERENCE CODE SECTION FOR NFPA STANDARDS- 2016 CBC (SFM) CHAPTER 35. SEE CONTINUATION IS FOUND
4-317(c)). CHAPTER 35 FOR STATE OF CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS TO NFPA STANDARDS.
GENERAL NOTES CODE ANALYSIS PROJECT ADDRESS:
1. THESE DOCUMENTS AND THE IDEAS AND DESIGNS 9. TYPICAL NOTES AND DETAILS SHALL APPLY UNLESS SHOWN 25. THE SCHOOL IS TO REMAIN OCCUPIED DURING THE OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION (CHAPTER 3) "y" 55 Fal r Drlve
INCORPORATED HEREIN, AS AN INSTRUMENT OF OTHERWISE ON THESE PLANS. WHERE A CONSTRUCTION CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE AND
PROFESSIONAL SERVICE, ARE THE PROPERTY OF MJK DETAIL IS NOT SHOWN OR NOTED, THE DETAIL SHALL BE THE SCHEDULE WITH THE DISTRICT A SEQUENCE FOR THE WORK. AREA OF 18-10" X 35'-2" BUILDING: 662 SF Costa Mesa CA
ARCHITECTURE, AND ARE NOT TO BE USED, IN WHOLE OR IN SAME AS FOR SIMILAR WORKS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE SCHOOL PERSONNEL ’ J
PART, FOR ANY OTHER PROJECT WITHOUT THE WRITTEN 10.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL EXISTING WHEN THE CONSTRUCTION NOISES WILL BE EXCESSIVE. THE
AUTHORIZATION OF MJK ARCHITECTURE. DIMENSIONS, SERVICES, POINTS OF CONNECTION AND CONTRACTOR SHALL RESCHEDULE WORK IF SO REQUIRED TOTAL ADJUSTED BUILDING AREA: 662 SF 92626'9601
2. ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH IRRIGATION LINES IN THE CONSTRUCTION AREA PRIOR TO BY THE SCHOOL PERSONNEL.
THE CODES LISTED ON THIS TITLE SHEET. IT SHALL BE THE COMMENCING WORK. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAIR, AT HIS 26.  WORK SHALL NOT COMMENCE UNTIL RECEIPT OF WRITTEN OCCUPANCY (CBC SECTION 312/TABLE 506.2): U (NS)
CONTRACTOR'S AND HIS EMPLOYEE'S RESPONSIBILITY TO BE EXPENSE, ANY DAMAGED LINES. NOTICE TO PROCEED.
FAMILIAR WITH ALL CODES AND ORDINANCES, CITY OR 1. ALL DRAWINGS, THOUGH NOTED TO SCALE, ARE FOR 27.  WHERE SERVICE INTERRUPTION IMPACTS DAILY SCHOOL CONSTRUCTION TYPE (CBC TABLE 601): V-B
STATE, AS REQUIRED FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF THIS ILLUSTRATION ONLY, THE CONTRACTOR AND HIS OPERATIONS, AT THE DISCRETION OF THE SCHOOL
PROJECT. WHERE ANY CONFLICTS OCCUR BETWEEN SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL NOT SCALE THE DRAWINGS, ITEMS ADMINISTRATION, THESE INTERRUPTIONS SHALL BE MADE HEIGHT & NUMBER OF STORIES: 1 - STORY
FEDERAL, STATE AND LOCAL LAWS, CODES, ORDINANCES WRONGLY LOCATED BY 'SCALING' THE DRAWING SHALL BE DURING OFF-HOURS.
AND REGULATIONS, THE MOST STRINGENT SHALL GOVERN. CORRECTED AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE. 28. IF THIS PROJECT IS IN ADJOINING AREAS THAT WILL BE BASIC ALLOWABLE AREA (CBC TABLE 506.2): | 5.500 S.F
3. THE WORK SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS AS EXISTING 12. IT IS THE INTENT OF THESE DRAWINGS TO INDICATE A OCCUPIED DURING CONSTRUCTION, THE CONTRACTOR AND ( 2): 5, -
CONDITIONS WERE PREPARED FROM INFORMATION COMPLETE AND FINISHED PRODUCT MATCHING AND/OR SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL COOPERATE WITH THE SCHOOL )
FURNISHED BY THE OWNER. WHILE THIS INFORMATION IS ABUTTING EXISTING CONSTRUCTION IN A NEAT AND PERSONNEL TO MAINTAIN CONTINUOUS OPERATION. IF ALLOWABLE AREA INCREASES: NOT REQUIRED
BELIEVED TO BE RELIABLE, MJK ARCHITECTURE IS NOT PROFESSIONAL MANNER. CONFLICTS OCCUR, THE INTERESTS OF THE OWNER SHALL
RESPONSIBLE FOR THE AGCURACY OR ADEQUACY OF ANY 13.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR KEEPING GOVERN. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE EVERY EFFORT TO FRONTAGE INCREASE CALCULATIONS (CBC
WORK SHOWN AS EXISTING NOR IS MJK ARCHITECTURE WORK AREA IN NEAT AND SAFE CONDITION. ALL TRASH AND MINIMIZE THE IMPACT OF CONSTRUCTION ON STUDENTS, SECTION 506.3) EQUATION 5-5:
RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY ERRORS OR OMISSIONS WHICH MAY DEBRIS SHALL BE REMOVED FROM SITE AND DISPOSED OF IN A 29.  ALL REQUIRED EXITS FROM OCCUPIED PORTIONS OF THE
HAVE BEEN INCORPORATED INTO THESE DRAWINGS AS A LAWFUL MANNER. AREA OF WORK SHALL BE THOROUGHLY AND SCHOOL MUST BE MAINTAINED AT ALL TIMES. CONTRACTOR If = [F/P - 0.25]W/30
RESULT. COMPLETELY CLEANED AND READY FOR OCCUPANCY UPON SHALL ESTABLISH PROCEDURES TO MINIMIZE CIRCULATION
4 ALL MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP SHALL CONEORM TO THE COMPLETION OF WORK. OF CONSTRUCTION PERSONNEL AND MATERIALS THROUGH E- EEET
REQUIREMENTS OF BOTH THE UNIFORM BUILDING CODE AND 14. GRADING PLANS, DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS, ROAD AND OCCUPIED PORTIONS OF THE BUILDING. THE CONTRACTOR -
TITLE 24, CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS. ACCESS REQUIREMENTS AND ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SHALL IMMEDIATELY CLEAN DUST AND DIRT FROM CORRIDOR _
5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONSIDERATIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL LOCAL AREAS NOT PROTECTED BY DUST SCREENS. P=_FEET
CONDITIONS, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, SITE, ORDINANCES. 30. WHERE PAVING, WALKS AND/OR LANDSCAPE AREAS ARE
MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL, EQUIPMENT & ALL 15. ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO TITLE 24, CALIF. CODE OF DISTURBED OR DAMAGED DURING CONSTRUCTION, THEY W =_FEET
OTHER EXISTING SYSTEMS: AND MAKE NECESSARY REGULATIONS. SHALL BE REPAIRED AND/OR REPLACED TO MATCH ORIGINAL
PROVISIONS TO MAINTAIN THE INTEGRITY OF SAID SYSTEM 16.  CHANGES TO THE APPROVED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS CONDITIONS. If=[_/_-0.25]_/30=_=_% REVISIONS:
PRIOR TO THE START OF WORK. ALL POSSIBLE CARE SHALL CHANGE DOGUMENT (C.oDy T ORA CONSTRUCTION 21 CHAPTER 83, DURING ALL PHASES GF THE PROJSCT (SAFETY e e
BE EXERCISED BY THE CONTRACTOR TO INSURE THAT ANY ). ) 03/24/2 AD REDLINE PLAN CHECK SUBMITTAL
MAIN UTILITY WILL NOT BE THE GAUSE OF ENDANGERMENT 17.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSUME SOLE AND COMPLETE DURING CONSTRUCTION). TOTAL ADJUSTED ALLOWABLE AREA: 5500 S.F. A |0 | G CHECKSU
TO THE LIFE OR HEALTH OF ANY PERSON. RESPONSIBILITY FOR JOB SITE CONDITIONS DURING THE 32. THE INTENT OF THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ISTO A
6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ADEQUATE AND SAFE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION OF THIS PROJECT, INCLUDING CONSTRUCT THE FACILITY FOR ACCESSIBILITY IN RATIO OF PROPOSED/ALLOWED: 662 S.F. /5,500 S.F. A
BRACES AND CONNECTIONS TO SUPPORT THE COMPONENT SAFETY OF ALL PERSONS AND PROPERTY. THIS REQUIREMENT ACCORDANCE WITH TITLE 24, CALIFORNIA CODE OF =0.12<1; OK A
PARTS OF THE STRUCTURE UNTIL THE STRUCTURE ITSELF SHALL APPLY CONTINUOUSLY AND IS NOT LIMITED TO NORMAL REGULATIONS. SHOULD ANY CONDITIONS DEVELOP NOT A
(INCLUDING FLOOR AND ROOF DIAPHRAGMS) IS COMPLETE WORKING HOURS. COVERED BY THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS SUCH THAT THE
ENOUGH TO SUPPORT ITSELF. THE DESIGN ADEQUACY, 18. STORAGE OF ALL MATERIAL, EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES SHALL FINISHED WORK WILL NOT COMPLY WITH SAID TITLE 24, A
SAFETY AND ERECTION OF BRACING, SHORING, BE LIMITED TO SCHEDULED AREAS OF WORK IN PROGRESS, OR CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS, A CHANGE ORDER (OR DATE: MARCH 24. 2020 REV NO: PLAN CHK
SCAFFOLDING AND TEMPORARY SUPPORT AND RESTRAINTS TO DESIGNATED EXTERIOR LOCATIONS APPROVED AND FCD) DETAILING AND SPECIFYING THE REQUIRED WORK i ’ ' :
IS THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR. ARRANGED WITH THE OWNER. SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO AND APPROVED BY THE FIRE RESISTIVE CONSTRUCTION (TABLE 601) PROJECT NO: 2020-05
7. IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO 19. THOROUGHLY CAULK, FLASH AND/ OR SEAL AROUND ALL WALL JURIDICTION HAVING AUTHORITY BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH CADDWGFILE: 202005 VUEastAmexPhasel
CHECK WITH THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS BEFORE THE AND/OR ROOF PENETRATIONS THAT ARE MADE AS PART OF THE WORK. EXTERIOR BREARING WALLS: 0 Sreentouse = Sie-PranTvt
INSTALLATION OF ANY MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL CONTRACT WORK TO CREATE A WATERTIGHT CONDITION. 33. ALL STRUCTURES UNDER CONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION OR DRAWN BY: MJK
BETWEEN OR WITHIN THE ARCHITECTURAL AND CONSULTING PLACED ON FRAMED ROOFS. LOAD SHALL NOT EXCEED THE APPROVED PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHER IN ACCORDANCE i COPYRIGHT
ENGINEER'S DRAWINGS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ALLOWABLE LOADING FOR SUPPORTING MEMBERS AND THEIR WITH SECTION 906 OF THE 2016 C.F.C. AND SHALL BE SIZED _ : 2020 MJK ARCHITECTURE
ARCHITECT'S ATTENTION FOR CLARIFICATION BEFORE CONNECTIONS. FOR NOT LESS THAN ORDINARY HAZARD. STRUCTURAL FRAME (PRIMARY STRUCTURE):| 0 ©
COMMENCING WITH THE WORK. ANY CONSTRUCTION 21. NO PIPES, DUCTS, SLEEVED, CHASES, ETC. SHALL BE PLACED IN 34. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE WRITTEN REQUESTS FOR ANY
INSTALLED IN CONELICT WITH THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS SLABS, BEAMS, OR WALLS, UNLESS SPECIFICALLY SHOWN OR MECHANICAL ELECTRICAL OR PLUMBING SHUT-DOWNS AT INTERIOR BEARING WALLS: 0/ N/A SHEET TITLE:
SHALL BE CORRECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT HIS OWN NOTED, NOR SHALL ANY STRUCTURAL MEMBER BE CUT FOR LEAST 72-HOURS PRIOR TO EVENT. WORK REQUIRING SHUT-
EXPENSE AND AT NO EXPENSE TO THE OWNER, OWNER'S PIPES, DUCTS, ETC. UNLESS SPECIFIED OR DETAILED. DOWNS MAY BE REQUIRED TO BE PERFORMED OUTSIDE INTERIOR NON-BEARING WALLS: 0/N/A G E N E RAL N OTES
REPRESENTATIVE OR THE ARCHITECT. 22. A COPY OF TITLE 24 SHALL BE AVAILABLE ON THE JOB SITE AT NORMAL WORK HOURS. PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING
8. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO THE SPECIFICATIONS ALL TIMES. INFORMATION: FLOORS AND FLOOR/CEILINGS: 0
FOR A COMPLETE LIST OF GENERAL CONDITIONS, SPECIAL 23.  THIS PROJECT SHALL CONFORM TO THE 2016 C.B.C. A. SYSTEMS AFFECTED
CONDITIONS, MATERIALS, INSTALLATION METHODOLOGY AND 24.  ALL DIMENSIONED SEISMIC SEPARATIONS SHALL BE FREE OF B.  AREAS AFFECTED ROOFS AND ROOF/CEILINGS: 0
NOTES. PROJECTIONS. C. PLANNED TIME AND LENGTH OF INTERRUPTION
35. FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCESS TO REMAIN UNOBSTRUCTED AT . .
ALL TIMES. 2016 C.F.C. 3310.1 FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCESS EXTERIOR DOORS AND WINDOWS: 0 SHEET NO: AO 02
DURING CONSTRUCTION.
STAIRWAY CONSTRUCTION: N/A ]



VANGUARD WAY

1 2 3 4 5

SQUARE FOOTAGE CALCULATION

Building to be removed:

Kinesiology Building MM 24x40 DSA -960 sf.
Social Science Classroom Building 14x60 HCD -840 sf.

Undergrad Paych Buiing 24460 HCD Tesest ARCHITECTURE

Grad Psych Building 84x60 HCD -5,040 sf. MICHAEL J. KANTARCHITECT
Total sf. removed: 11,376 st A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
New buildi :
VANGUARD UNIVERSITY MASTER PLAN ol o Lssedutony 00 10D 2100 P.0. BOX 1120
EXISTING CAMPUS STRUCTURES FAIR DRIVE Mobile Modular Leased Building 60x60 HCD 3.600 sf. VISTA. CA
Total sf. added: 10,800 sf. MICHAEL J. KANT !
BLDG. NO. BUILDIN(ZNAME AREASIF. — :R%T-SED - == | 1 - O —— — Relocated building on camous: M W 92085'1 120
a H;:n::o:m; = S50 Toreman — I \ ’ ‘ ‘ U | | ’ | ‘ ] ’ ‘ ‘ | | | | Nursing Building 72x60 HCD 4,320 sf. Net O sf. No. (17944 (760) 941-4647
- IR — £5P-0621,45/ o mikarchitecure com
7 The Cove/ Bookstore 4000| Tobe demul!shed v
e e — & LUUIAZ L —
11 |Catalina :Iall 71,989 T: :::::: — — — ] CONSULTANT:
12 Theater Modular To be demolished _ - - ~
13 Library/Lyceum Theater 15,900 | To be remodelled/repurposed I - | : ] \
14 Information Technolosy 8,264 To be demolished - _ —
14a Hunlrnan Resources (see 14) Tobede.molishecl I —_— S — ?
15 Smith Hall 16,500 To remain - R -
16 Natural Sciences Offices 4,000 | To be demolished - —_— —
16a___|Music Studios (see 16) | To be demolished _ — ]
17 Natural Sciences 7,600 | To be demolished _ & __:_ S
18 Needham Chapel 4,737 | Toremain R o —
18a Forrest Room / Campus Safety (see 18) | To remain ‘ - o : /
19 Fine Arts Offices 4,000 To be demolished - _
20 Newpot Mesa Church 32,291 | Toremain : 0 — %
21 Scott Annex Mail Room 4,800 | To be demolished N —
22 Social Sciences Offices 11,340 | To be demolished I _i ] 1 H
22a Psychology Offices see 22 To be demolished - e
yc fv { ) ‘ |- — ‘, §|
23 Grad Clinical Psych (see 22) | To be demolished — — Al
23a Classrooms (see22) | To be demolished — e
24 Maintenance Central Plant 7,000 | To be demolished __ — DENSE TREES PROJ ECT NAME:
25 NMC Dome 3,500 | To be demolished _ | /7
26 Heath Academic Center 38,776 To remain _ -
==t = = GREENHOUSE
:§ — BUILDING
— [-
l o — :‘ /--< ----------- <€--— |NDICATES ACCESSIBLE PATH OF
| TRAVEL, NO ABRUPT CHANGES IN
—_—— — e _ . peNsE TR ; ELEVATION ALONG THE PATH OF
= e e————e— ———— %_, TRAVEL SHOWN. THE SLOPE AND
% )f‘ ” — CROSS-SLOPE ALONG THE PATH OF
= — CR— :% [ I l . : Yﬁ ? ——— TRAVEL SHALL NOT EXCEED 5% AND
| ’ / \ q_h - Ng\\\ ] H 7 E/Z ] ‘ 1 Lé ‘ | ‘ } i_ —— = C ) XIS, ACCESS 2% RESPECTIVELY. INSPECTOR TO
| ~||= N ] N ‘\4 RESTROOMS VERIFY.
== 1//// — | = NP / " '
_l i [l ||~ | | ‘ | ‘ ‘ } } lg | | — — . REFER TO "SITE ACCESSIBILITY NOTES
\ u | A == /7///// Z8 — — #2 ON SHEET A1.01.
— || O i : ] —
/ = =\ 5 == D\\\‘%\\\\\\@ ﬁ — 9 L 1 Scott Academic Center
— L~ | — — (Y & - ;
| N - - , ( = & 4 Huntington Hall PROJECT ADDRESS:
| == 7 . &4, B 5 Laguna Hall 55 Fair Drive
), JET 7 = } exst access. 1 i , EXISTING ACCESSIBLE 6 Gymnasium Costa M CA
N N e T i “ 7 | ' PARKING AREA 7 The Cove/ Bookstore osta lesa,
= I3 7 e , 92626-9601
= I —= D — : 7/Q 8 The Café
= 33 W U, 9 N rt Hall
| = 33 8 > ) ewport Ha
| — 3= | \A203) 10 Balboa Hall
NN | & .
j NSRS [l S A O 11 Catalina Hall
I E— QQQ:‘ =
— ~ 7 0 — l'_.,ﬁ ) 12  Theater Modular
— 1 v Y PROPOSED )
- 2 | _iﬁ ¢ LOCATION FOR 13 Library/Lyceum Theater
— i O NEW GREEN HOUSE .
| souTH | EXIST. ACCESS. BUILDING 14 Information Technology
i ] 23 RESTROOMS PER INDICATES ACCESSIBLE PATH OF
E — SOUTH 501800047 TRAVEL, NO ABRUPT CHANGES IN 14a Hurpan Resources
= 292 | souTH '_l ELEVATION ALONG THE PATH OF 15 Smith Hall
- [ B N TRAVEL SHOWN. THE SLOPE AND .
i sourw | | d — / cross-sLoPE ALong THE PATHOF 16 Natural Sciences Offices
ANNEX A | ] N " y TRAVEL SHALL NOT EXCEED 5% AND 1 6a MUSiC StUdiOS
] % J ||| \ ‘=| 1 ~ 2% RESPECTIVELY. INSPECTOR TO 17 N | Sci
] - ‘ L L] Y > VERIFY. atural Sciences
I - { “‘v
I[ — : c! I /".“" <% / o Ay REFER TO "SITE ACCESSIBILITY NOTES" 18 Needham Chapel
: #2 ON SHEET A1.01.
E’ @ JTETTTITITTTTITTT ~ S / 18a Forrest Room / Campus Safety REVISIONS: ____
oz = 19 Fine Arts Offices /A | 032420 | GAD REDLINE PLAN CHECK SUBMITTAL
_ —||— — I —T LOCATION OF EXIST.
- O= T+ /= S \ TRASH CONTAINER 20 NGWpOt Mesa Church ﬁ
| b 1D & ——— 74 21 Scott Annex Mail Room A
_ = 1 / . . . A
— = — 0= . 22 Social Sciences Offices
I / ’ [ —— — N4 c . A—
fa —= — = 22a Psychology Offices DATE:  MARCH 24, 2020  REVNG:  PLAN CHK.
M= = — & S 23 Grad Clinical Psych e 202005
/ - —= = N / 50 0 50 100 200 23a Classrooms e T
x U _H= = ( ; 24 Maintenance Central Plant GHKD B MJK
AN\ = — Y4 IN FEET :
F b = ? N 25  NMC Dome PR © 2020 MUK ARCHITECTURE
Al JE “E o EXISTING SITE PLAN 27 Sorsiogmsbend cnemical Senvices | e
— . nviiogfsmta>an emical Services
L] = 7 CAMPUS SITE PLAN

SHEET NO:

A1.00
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CROSS HATCHING INDICATES DESIGNATED /
FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCESS LANE COMPLYING

WITH C.F.C. 3310.

INDICATES ACCESSIBLE PATH OF
TRAVEL, NO ABRUPT CHANGES IN
ELEVATION ALONG THE PATH OF
TRAVEL SHOWN. THE SLOPE AND
CROSS-SLOPE ALONG THE PATH OF
TRAVEL SHALL NOT EXCEED 5% AND
2% RESPECTIVELY. INSPECTOR TO
VERIFY.

DESIGN PROFESSIONAL STATEMENT

SITE ACCESSIBILITY NOTES
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DESIGN PROFESSIONAL IN GENERAL RESPONSIBLE CHARGE STATEMENT

THE PATH OF TRAVEL (POT) IDENTIFIED IN THESE CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS IS COMPLIANT WITH THE CURRENT APPLICABLE
CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE ACCESSIBILITY PROVISIONS FOR
PATH OF TRAVEL REQUIREMENTS FOR ALTERATIONS, ADDITIONS
AND STRUCTURAL REPAIRS. AS PART OF THE DESIGN OF THIS
PROJECT, THE POT WAS EXAMINED AND ANY ELEMENTS,
COMPONENTS OR PORTIONS OF THE POT THAT WERE
DETERMINED TO BE NONCOMPLIANT 1) HAVE BEEN IDENTIFIED
AND 2) THE CORRECTIVE WORK NECESSARY TO BRING THEM
INTO COMPLIANCE HAS BEEN INCLUDED WITHIN THE SCOPE OF
THIS PROJECT'S WORK THROUGH DETAILS, DRAWINGS AND
SPECIFICATIONS INCORPORATED INTO THESE CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS. ANY NONCOMPLIANT ELEMENTS, COMPONENTS OR
PORTIONS OF THE POT THAT WILL NOT BE CORRECTED BY THIS
PROJECT BASED ON VALUATION THRESHOLD LIMITATIONS OR A
FINDING OF UNREASONABLE HARDSHIP ARE SO INDICATED IN
THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.

ALTHOUGH THERE ARE CLOSER RESTROOM FACILITIES LOCATED
IN BUILDING 13 THAT ARE IDENTIFIED AS BEING ACCESSIBLE,
THEY NO LONGER MEET CURRENT CODE REQUIREMENTS. ALSO,
THERE WOULD BE SIGNIFICANT COST TO MAKE THEM
ACCESSIBLE, AND SINCE THIS BUILDING IS IDENTIFIED ON THE
MASTER PLAN TO BE DEMOLISHED AND REPLACED IN THE NEAR
FUTURE, IT IS NOT PRUDENT TO SPEND SIGNIFICANT SUMS OF
MONEY TO MAKE ACCESSIBLE UPGRADES TO THESE RESTROOMS
WHEN THERE ARE OTHER RESTROOMS IN BUILDING 14 THAT DO
MEET CURRENT CODE REQUIREMENTS..

4

SECTION 1010.2.

1. FOR ALL GRATINGS LOCATED IN THE SURFACE OF ANY PEDESTRIAN WAY AT
PATH OF TRAVEL, GRID/OPENINGS IN GRATINGS SHALL BE LIMITED TO 1/2"
MAXIMUM IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAFFIC FLOW.

2. PATH OF TRAVEL (P.O.T.) AS INDICATED ON THE SITE PLAN WITH A DASHED LINE
(=—eoe—-- —) 1S A BARRIER FREE ACCESS ROUTE WITHOUT ANY ABRUPT
VERTICAL CHANGES EXCEEDING 1/2" BEVELED AT 1:2 MAXIMUM SLOPE, EXCEPT
THAT LEVEL CHANGES DO NOT EXCEED 1/4" VERTICAL AND IS AT LEAST 48"
WIDE. SURFACE SHALL BE STABLE, FIRM, AND SLIP RESISTANT. CROSS-SLOPE
SHALL NOT BE STEEPER THAN 1:48 AND RUNNING SLOPE SHALL NOT BE
STEEPER THAN 1:20 UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED (SECTION 11B-403.3).
(P.O.T.) SHALL MAINTAIN FREE OF OVERHANGING OBSTRUCTIONS TO 80"
MINIMUM (SECTION 11B-307.4) AND PROTRUDING OBJECTS GREATER THAN 4"
PROJECTION FROM WALL SURFACE BETWEEN 27" AND 80" ABOVE FINISH FLOOR
OR GROUND (SECTION 11B-307.2). PROVIDE FLUSH TRANSITIONS AT ANY
ADJOINING JOINTS BETWEEN NEW AND EXISTING (E) WALK SURFACES IN P.O.T.
ARCHITECT TO VERIFY THAT THERE ARE NO BARRIERS IN THE P.O.T. AND THAT
ALL P.O.T. COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-206.

3. SURFACE SLOPE AT EXISTING ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALLS AND ACCESS
AISLES PER SECTION 11B-502.4 SHALL NOT EXCEED 1:48 IN ANY DIRECTION.
CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY SURFACE SLOPE AT STALLS AND IF SLOPE
EXCEEDS 1:48, AC PAVING OVERLAY SHALL BE PROVIDED AT STALLS AND
LOADING AREAS AND SHALL BE FEATHERED TO CREATE A SMOOTH TRANSITION
WITH EXISTING ADJACENT FINISH MATERIAL.

4. GATES IN PATH OF TRAVEL MUST COMPLY WITH DOOR REQUIREMENTS PER

5. HAND ACTIVATED GATE OPENING HARDWARE, HANDLES, PULLS, LATCHES,
LOCKS, AND OTHER OPERATING DEVICES ON ACCESSIBLE GATES SHALL HAVE A
SLOPE THAT IS EASY TO GRASP WITH ONE HAND AND DOES NOT REQUIRE
TIGHT GRASPING, TIGHT PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST TO OPERATE
PER SECTION 1010.1.9.1, MAX. 5 LBS. PRESSURE TO OPPERATE.

6. THE BOTTOM 10" OF AN ACCESSIBLE GATE SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH,
UNINTERRUPTED SURFACE ON EACH SIDE. THE BOTTOM OF THE GATE SHALL
BE WITHIN 3" OF THE FINISH SURFACE OF THE PATH OF TRAVEL. THE MAXIMUM
EFFORT TO OPERATE THE GATE SHALL NOT EXCEED 5 LBS. (22.2 N) PER CBC
SECTION 11B-404.2.9 - SIMILAR APPLICATION.

7. ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES SHALL BE LOCATED AS NEAR AS PRACTICAL TO
PRIMARY ENTRANCE.

5

MJK
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ENLARGED SITE PLAN KEY NOTES

MJK

N X Key
Value Keynote Text
ARCHITECTURE
712 101 NEW 19' X 35' GREENHOUSE BUILDING BY GOTHIC ARCH MICHAEL J. KANTARCHITECT
70 6T /1.0 - GREENHOUSES ON CONCRETE FOUNDATION. A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
) [N e 102 INDICATES LOCATION FOR EXISTING ACCESSIBLE
>< - = w \ RESTROOMS IN BUILDING 14. REFER TO "B" ON SHEET PO BOX 1 120
A2.03. VISTA, CA
BUILDING 17 BUILDING 16 103 |EXISTING BUILDING TO REMAIN. o s 92085-1120
/114 104  |EXISTING TREE(S) TO REMAIN M %“ 41-464
(760) 941-4647
71 105  |[EXISTING CONCRETE PAVING TO REMAIN. L 35?2414 www.mikarchitecture.com
/ 106 EXISTING PLANTER AREA TO REMAIN. ' A0l '
| 107 SHADING INDICATES AREA TO RECEIVE NEW IRRIGATION,
I GRASS SEED AND SEED COVER.
. 108 | EXISTING VALVE BOX. CONSULTANT:
L 109 NEW 3/4" IRRIGATION LINE.
110 NEW 5" THICK CONCRETE PAVING, JOIN FLUSH WITH
EXISTING CONC. SIDEWALK. REFER TO DETAILS 1,2, 3 &
/24 5 ON SHEET A1.03.
>< | 111 DASHED LINE INDICATES ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL.
- / . PATH OF TRAVEL IS A BARRIER FREE ACCESS WITHOUT
L ” ! , ANY ABRUPT VERT. CHANGES EXCEEDING 1/2" @ 1:2
~ 5 = N SRS sa—" R MAX. SLOPE, EXCEPT THAT LEVEL CHANGES DO NOT
7 ya 8 103 7 v :: s ™~ E EXCEED 1/4" VERTICAL. ALL PAVED SURFACES ON THIS
>/ >< I 123 ] /®’ SN SITE WHICH SERVE AS THE ROUTE OF TRAVEL TO SITE
h | s FACILITIES, ENTRANCES, RESTROOMS, DRINKING
I FOUNTAINS, ETC. ARE BARRIER FREE. REFER TO "SITE )
- - ——— = - - 6] ! ACCESSIBILITY NOTES" ON SHEET A1.02. PROJECT NAME:
- J it ! 112 |EXISTING (FUTURE) IRRIGATION STUB-UPS. G RE E N H 0 U S E
P 4 I 113 |EXISTING PUMP CONTROLLER.
V4 S 114 EXISTING COMMUNICATION HANDHOLE.
115 |EXISTING 50 AMP., 2P, 120/240 V. CIRCUIT. B U I L D I N G
,/ , W/ | 116 |1"PVC, 3-#6 CU AND 1-#8 GROUND WIRE.
/ / | >< 117 1" PVC CONDUIT ONLY.
, / | l LOCATION OF NEW GREEN 112 EIE\EVS%JIIEIEICR;?IL(J)LSL(I)\E
! ! -
/, /, 0 | HOUSE 120 OUTLINE OF EXTERIOR CONCRETE BUILDING S JI
/ 7 0" FOUNDATION. & L
- o / ,/ ! - ] 121 6" THICK CRUSHED ROCK OVER FILTER FABRIC. ]
| 2 / 7 5 2 ! I | 123 EXISTING PVC SLEEVE.
) I 4 | | | 124 P.O.C. TO EXISTING 2" GAS LINE (BEFORE THE g
X \ X | | : - % % REGULATOR). -\ ! (020
\ BUILDING 27 | ! I 125  |NEW 1" POLY GAS LINE. T ”
- \\ | | l 126 RE-INSTALL GAZEBO OVER NEW CONCRETE FLATWORK.
N\ \ | | 127 TEMPORARY GAZEBO LOCATION.
\\ N\ | | | 128 HATCHING INDICATES PORTION OF EXISTING SLOPED
\ N\ [ | ) WALK TO BE REMOVED.
\ \ [ | ) 129 NEW CONCRETE LANDING, MATCH SIDEWALK THICKNESS
\ N\ I [ | AND REINFORCING. PROJECT ADDRESS:
\\ \ I | 130 NEW CONCRETE STAIRS TO BE REMOVED AND '
\ \ ' 70 ¢ I REPLACED TO MATCH EXISTING (7" MAX. RISE, MATCH . .
\ AN ! >< : I EXISTING RUN - 11" MIN.). REFER TO DETAIL 8 & 9 ON 55 Fair Drive
\ \ | BUILDING 14 SHEET A1.03.
\\ \N | | : 131 EXISTING HANDRAIL AT CENTER OF STAIRS TO BE COSta Mesa! CA
N\ | ‘ REMOVED AND REPLACED. REFER TO DETAIL 10 ON
N ! \ | SHEET A1.03. 92626-9601
\ - )
/).D N I ( -
N P J Q
105 — -
)/ ) o | 70 5
a9
Z 0 _—
< Z
T E A
5 X e
131 N k4
______ i al i
N ,/,.F__-L__ é 724
/s =
I H / X PLANNING CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
o 1. THE USE SHALL BE LIMITED TO THE TYPE OF OPERATION AS DESCRIBED IN THE
a 127 STAFF REPORT. ANY CHANGE IN THE OPERATIONAL CHARACTERISTICS
INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE HOURS OF OPERATION AND ADDITIONAL
o SERVICES PROVIDED, SHALL REQUIRE REVIEW BY THE PLANNING DIVISION AND
- fr—L’] 7 MAY REQUIRE AN AMENDMENT TO THE MINOR CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT,
R » SUBJECT TO EITHER ZONING ADMINISTRATOR OR PLANNING COMMISSION REVISIONS.
103 S W APPROVAL, DEPENDING ON THE NATURE OF THE PROPOSED CHANGE. THE :
/7.8 APPLICANT IS REMINDED THAT CODE ALLOWS THE PLANNING COMMISSION TO MARK | DATE | DESCRIPTION
129 MODIFY OR REVOKE ANY PLANNING APPLICATION BASED ON FINDINGS RELATED /N\ | 0324120 | GAD REDLINE PLAN CHECK SUBMITTAL
X TO PUBLIC NUISANCE AND/OR NONCOMPLIANCE WITH CONDITIONS OF A
R APPROVAL [TITLE 13, SECTION 13-29(0)].
2. A COPY OF THE CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL FOR THE CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT A
MUST BE KEPT ON PREMISES AND PRESENTED TO ANY AUTHORIZED CITY A
< OFFICIAL UPON REQUEST. NEW BUSINESS/PROPERTY OWNERS SHALL BE
BUILDING 13 NOTIFIED OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL UPON TRANSFER OF BUSINESS OR A
Jr OWNERSHIP OF LAND. A
3. ANY CHANGE IN THE OPERATIONAL CHARACTERISTICS OF THE USE SHALL BE
VARS SUBJECT TO PLANNING DIVISION REVIEW AND MAY REQUIRE AN AMENDMENT DATE: MARCH 24 2020  REVNO:  PLAN CHK.
|| TO THE MINOR CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT, SUBJECT TO EITHER ZONING ’
X ADMINISTRATOR OR PLANNING COMMISSION APPROVAL, DEPENDING ON THE PROJECT NO: 2020-05
NATURE OF THE PROPOSED CHANGE. CAD DWG FILE, 1202005 VU East Amex Phase T
4. THE APPLICANT SHALL DEFEND, INDEMNIFY, AND HOLD HARMLESS THE CITY, ITS e P o0 - V1) Bast Annex Phaso [
ELECTED AND APPOINTED OFFICIALS, AGENTS, OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES DRAWN BY: MJK
FROM ANY CLAIM, ACTION, OR PROCEEDING (COLLECTIVELY REFERRED TO AS :
\ "PROCEEDING") BROUGHT AGAINST THE CITY, ITS ELECTED AND APPOINTED CHK'D BY: MJK
OFFICIALS, AGENTS, OFFICERS OR EMPLOYEES ARISING OUT OF CITY’S COPYRIGHT:
APPROVAL OF THE PROJECT, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO ANY © 2020 MJK ARCHITECTURE
PROCEEDING UNDER THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT OR THE
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT. THE INDEMNIFICATION SHALL
INCLUDE, BUT NOT BE LIMITED TO, DAMAGES, FEES AND/OR COSTS AWARDED SHEET TITLE:
AGAINST THE CITY, IF ANY, AND COST OF SUIT, ATTORNEY'S FEES, AND OTHER
COSTS, LIABILITIES AND EXPENSES INCURRED IN CONNECTION WITH SUCH
EN LARGED SITE PLAN - Phase " Greenhouse PROCEEDING WHETHER INCURRED BY THE APPLICANT, THE CITY AND/OR THE EN LARGED SlTE
A PARTIES INITIATING OR BRINGING SUCH PROCEEDING. THIS INDEMNITY
1" =10-0" PROVISION SHALL INCLUDE THE APPLICANT'S OBLIGATION TO INDEMNIFY THE P LAN
@ W CITY FOR ALL THE CITY'S COSTS, FEES, AND DAMAGES THAT THE CITY INCURS
IN ENFORCING THE INDEMNIFICATION PROVISIONS SET FORTH IN THIS SECTION.
, - , - , CITY SHALL HAVE THE RIGHT TO CHOOSE ITS OWN LEGAL COUNSEL TO
ot 10" 20 40 80 REPRESENT THE CITY'S INTERESTS, AND APPLICANT SHALL INDEMNIFY CITY :
FOR ALL SUCH COSTS INCURRED BY CITY. SHEET NO:

A1.02
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E201 EXISTING ACCESSIBLE TOILET CONFORMING WITH MICHAEL J. KANTARCHITECT
CBC SECTION 11B-604. REFER TO REFERENCE A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
DETAILS 3 &4 ON SHEET A2.03.
E202 EXISTING NON-ACCESSIBLE TOILET AND STALL. P.O. BOX 1120
E203 EXISTING 42" LONG GRAB BAR (CENTERED 33" A.F.F.) VISTA, CA
CONFORMING TO CBC SECTION 11B-604.5 (FIGURE 02085-1120
11B-604.5.1).
E204 EXISTING 36" LONG GRAB BAR (CENTERED 33" A F.F.) No. (117944 (760) 941-4647
CONFORMING TO CBC SECTION 11B-604.5 (FIGURE EXP. 06/21 www.mjkarchitecture.com
11B-604.5.2).
E205 EXISTING ACCESSIBLE WALL MOUNTED URINAL
CONFORMING TO CBC SECTION 11B-605. REFER
CONSULTANT:
REFERENCE TO DETAIL 7/A2.
E206 EXISTING COUNTERTOP LAVATORIES CONFORMING
TO CBC SECTION 11B-606. REFER TO DETAIL 11/A2.
E207 EXISTING WALL MOUNTED RESTROOM SIGNAGE.
REFER TO REFERENCE DETAILS 12 & 18 ON SHEET
A2.03.
E208 EXISTING DOOR MOUNTED RESTROOM SIGNAGE.
REFER TO REFERENCE DETAILS 12 & 14 ON SHEET
A2.03.
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(GENERAL NOTES \ ( REVISIONS \

1. THE FOLLOWING NOTES AND TYPICALDETAILSAPPLY TO ALL DRAWINGS MASONRY FOOTING SCHEDULE
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE .

1. ALL CONCRETE BLOCK SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM (90, GRADE N (MEDIUM F-1 = 3'-0"x3-0"x15" MIN. BELOW ADJACENT FINISHED GRADE W/4 - #4 E.W.
2. STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS SHALL BE USED IN CONJUNCTION WITH WT.)
ARCHITECTURAL, MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS.

2. LAP ALL BARS A MINIMUM OF 40 BAR DIAMETERS (2°—6" MINIMUM) AT
3. FRAMING CONDITIONSNOT SPECIFICALLSHOWN SHALL BE FRAMED SIMILAR SPLICES UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
TO THE DETAILS SHOWN FOR THE RESPECTIVE MATERIALS.

3. ALL MASONRY SHALL BE REINFORCED GROUTED MASONRY. GROUT SOLID ALL j
4. PROVIDE OPENINGS AND SUPPORTS FOR MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT, DUCTS, CELLS (ADD "GROUT—AID” ADMIXTURE—TYP.) \.
PIPINGVENTS,ETC. AS REQUIRED.REFER TO ARCHITECTURALAND MECHANICAL 8'-61/2" | g .o 8- 2" 10'-3 1/2"
STRUCTURAL . ALL SUSPENDED EQUIPMENT TO BE PROVIDED WITH APPROVED b DOWELS FOR WALLS AND COLUMNS SHALL BE THE SAME SIZE AND SPACING f P P e . 1
LATERAL BRACING. - DOWELS FOR WALLS AND COLUMNS SHALL BE THE SAME SIZE AND SPACING . mmmmeeeeeed | b ——dm————- R N
AS THE WALL OR COLUMN REINFORCEMENT AND SHALL LAP WITH WALL OR " N - | % &) 0
5. ALL CONSTRUCTION AND WORKMANSHIP SHALL CONFORM TO THE 2016 COLUMN REBAR AS NOTED ABOVE. ! ] ] ! A TR
CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE. 6. ALL REINFORCEMENT, BOLTS, ETC. SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM GROUT COVERAGE ! Fo===-sss-s o] rosmm—---- o | utute ittt " Jv----/->\- ------- g ! w o
OF 3/4”. e rTTTT =TT , Z 4 =
6. CONTRACTOR MUST VERIFYALL DIMENSIONSAND SITECONDITIONSBEFORE / ! ! F1j F1j 2 F1J @ : ! H O Q
STARTING WORK. ARCHITECT SHALL BE NQTIFIED OF ANY DISCREPANCIES. 7. MORTAR SHALL BE TYPE 'S’ AND ATTAIN A MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH I I = I I O 5 o
AT 28 DAYS OF 1800 PSI AND MIXED IN THE PROPORTIONS OF 1 PART : /LS..ALLAROUND Tvp N ! ! Z a g
7. THE CONTRACT DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONBEPRESENT THE FINISHED PORTLAND CEMENT TO 1/2 TO 1/4 PART LIME PUTTY TO 2-1/4 To 3 TIMES ! ' TRUSS COLUMN ! ! % w = 3
STRUCTURE . UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN. THEY DO NOT INDICATETHE METHOD THE SUM OF THE CEMENT PLUS LIME PUTTY PARTS OF SAND. , , TVPICAL , , 2 K
OF CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUPERVISE AND DIRECT THE I I TYP. I I 4 8 4
WORK AND HE SHALL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL CONSTRUCTION 8. GROUT SHALL ATTAIN A MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 2000 PSI AT : : m ! ! Z 4 n
MEANS, METHODS. TECHNIQUES,SEQUENCES. AND PROCEDURES. OBSERVATION 28 DAYS AND SHALL BE MIXED IN PROPORTIONS OF 1 PART PORTLAND CEMENT " /|/24"TYP. W ; | @ W o
VISITSIO THE SITEBY FIELDREPRESENTATIVE®F THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER TO 1/10 PART LIME PUTTY TO 2 TO 3 PARTS SAND TO A MAXIMUM OF 2 I I I I = D ~ 5
SHALL NOT INCLUDE INSPECTIONSOF THE PROTECTIVEMEASURES OR THE PARTS GRAVEL. 1, 1, Typ ) : : 5 F 9 O
CONSTRUCTION PROCEDURES REQUIRED FOR SAME. ANY SUPPORT SERVICES 1 ! m : 24" TYP—1 N Y O« %X
PERFORMED BY THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEEMURING CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE 9. REFER TO SOILS REPORT FOR BACKFILLING RECOMMENDATIONS = BEHIND I i S1 ¥ ¥ % J L O
DISTINGUISHEBROM CONTINUQUS AND DETAILEDINSPECTIONSERVICESWHICH A s S O AT SHORED IR ! ! NG ' ' o = EIJ
: N n l_
ARE FURNISHED BY OTHERS. THESE SUPPORT SERVICESPERFORMED BY THE GARAGE  RETAINING WALLS, THE FRST FLOOR COMCRETE SLAB SHALL BE | f b1 26" HEIGHT ALL AROUND | | Z . oD
ARCHITECT/ENGINEERWHETHER OF MATERIAL OR WORK. AND  WHETHER POURED AND THE SECOND FLOOR FRAMING INSTALLED. ! ! ! ! <
PERFORMED PRIOR TO, DURING OR AFTER COMPLETION OF  CONSTRUCTION : : B : : o o
ARE PERFORMED SOLELY FOR THE PURPOSE OF ASSISTINGIN QUALITY 10. ALL BRICK SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C55, GRADE MW. | | DOOR DROP | | o |_|J (NS
CONTROL AND IN ACHIEVINGCONFORMANCE WITH CONTRACT DRAWINGS AND I I o" PROTRUSION OF CONCRETE e I I E >0 g
SPECIFICATIONBUT THEY DO NOT GUARANTEE CONTRACTOR'SPERFORMANCE 11. CEMENT, REBAR, ETC. SHALL BE PER CONCRETE SECTION OF THESE : b FOR DOOR THRESHOLD ~ | ' : : - Iz
AND SHALL NOT BE CONSTRUED AS SUPER- VISION OF CONSTRUCTION. GENERAL NOTES UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. " |g - -y - , , g " D o<
| | [ - S1 - - | | ™
= N
8. NOTES AND DETAILSON DRAWINGS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER THESE 12. AGGREGATES FOR MORTAR AND GROUT SHALL BE NATURAL SAND AND ROCK : L 1 ( W ! ! J
GENERAL NOTES. CONFORMING TO ASTM C—144 AND C—404. | '---\--\v _____ o T T leeaaal R - L A [ - | % (2 = o o
I I
n OW
9. DESIGN. MATERIALS.EQUIPMENT. AND PRODUCTS OTHER THAN THOSE ! = = SR ! Y 8 N~ o=
DESCRIBEDBELOW OR INDICATEMN THE DRAWINGS MAY BE CONSIDEREDFOR e e N a ! -
USE. PROVIDED PRIOR APPROVAL IS OBTAINED FROM THE OWNER, T - I 1T J S I
ARCHITECT/ENGINEER, AND THE APPLICABLE GOVERNING CODE AUTHORITY. o33 e o6 1"
CONCRETE 35'-2"
1. NO PIPESOR DUCTS ARE TO BE PLACED IN CONCRETE SLABS OR WALLS
UNLESS SPECIFICALLY DETAILED.
2. AGGREGATES SHALL BE NATURAL SAND AND ROCK CONFORMING TO ASTM
C33.
3. ALL CONCRETE SHALL ATTAINA MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 2500 |i @@ N jD A D I:I@N E LAN

PSI AT 28 DAYS. (2500 PSI USED IN DESIGN)

SCALE 174" =
4. LAP ALL BARS A MINIMUMOF 36 BAR DIAMETERS(2'-@"MINIMUM)AT ALL
SPLICES UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

S. SPLICES OF HORIZONTAL REBAR IN WALLS AND FOOTINGS SHALL BE
STAGGERED.

6. DOWELS FOR WALLS SHALL BE SAME SIZE AND SPACING AS THE WALL
REINFORCEMENT AND SHALL LAP WITH THE WALL REBAR AS NOTED ABOVE
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

7. MINIMUMCONCRETE COVERAGE: THE FOLLOWINGMINIMUMCLEAR DISTANCES
BETWEEN REINFORCINGSTEEL AND FACE OF CONCRETE SHALL BE MAINTAINED
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE:

CONCRETE BELOW GRADE, FORMED. ... ... . . .. 2"
CONCRETE BELOW GRADE. UNFORMED (POURED AGAINST EARTH)......... 3"

8. REINFORCINGSTEEL SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM AB15, GRADE 4@ FOR #4
AND SMALLER, GRADE 60 FOR #5 AND LARGER.

9. REINFORCING FABRIC SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A185.

1@. ANCHOR BOLTS, DOWELS., INSERTS,ETC. SHALL BE SECURELY TIED IN /\/ /\/
PLACE PRIOR TO THE POURING OF ANY CONCRETE OR GROUT.

11. WELDING OF REINFORCINGSTEEL SHALL CONFORM TO AWS D1-1 USING WALL BY OTHERS

TRUSS POST BY OTHERS
PROPER LOW HYDROGEN ELECTRODES. / /
A

12. CEMENT SHALL BE PORTLAND CEMENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C-150, TYPE I

OR II, LOW ALKALT. BASE PLATE BY BASE PLATE BY
OTHERS /OTHERS

13. CONCRETE SLAB SHALL BE COVERED IMMEDIATELYAFTER FINISHINGND = =

SHALL REMAIN COVERED FOR A PERIOD OF SEVEN (7) DAYS (OR A.C.TI.

| 2-#4 | 2-#4

APPROVED ALTERNATE METHOD FOR CURING. ) N

55 FAIR DRIVE, COSTA MESA, CA 92626

14. CONCRETE OSPECIFICATIONSINCLUDING CEMENT TYPE, WATER-CONTENT
RATIO AND COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH, FOR STRUCTURAL FOOTINGS AND SLABS
SHOULD MINIMALLYCONFORM TO SPECIFICATIONSN THE 2016 CBC FOR A
MODERATE SULFATE EXPOSURE.

N N
| #4 @ 24" O.C. VERTICAL | #4 @ 24" O.C. VERTICAL
FOUNDATIONS
1. FOUNDATIONS SHALL BE OF THE SIZE AND TYPE AS INDICATEDON THE | 8"CMUSOLID GROUTED | 8 CMUSOLID GROUTED
DRAWINGS.

EAST ANNEX PHASE || GREENHOUSE

26" MAX.
26" MAX.

2. ALL EXISTINGFILL SOIL AND DISTURBED NATURAL SOILS ARE TO BE
EXCAVATED AND REPLACED WITH PROPERLY COMPACTED FILL.ALL FILLING,

BACKFILLINGRECOMPACTION,ETC. IS TO BE ACCOMPLISHED ONLY UNDER THE

SUPERVISION OF A SOILS ENGINEER.

L

3. ALL EXCAVATIONSARE TO BE INSPECTED AND APPROVED BY A SOILS Jm—, I — I p— I p— I N [ p— | g oy — oy p— oy J—, oy — iy — ) — - Ny | p— | g g oy ) oy O — ( .
PISTNEER PRIGR 70 THE PLACEIENT 07 AN FILL OR REDWORCING STEE == =T == == === E
S S S S S . - S S N S S S S B S S S | - S S S B S S m
A AR 1k 1k 1k 1k A A A L AR 1k 1k 1k A A A A 1k 1k 1k 1k e A ) >
)
4. FOOTINGSARE T0 BE CARRIEDA MINIMUMOF 12° INTOFIRM UNDISTURBED — =] e e e e e [ — === e e e e B == ]| I E
NATURAL SOIL OR APPROVED COMPACTED FILL. ‘ ‘ ‘7‘ ‘ ‘7‘ ‘ ‘7‘ ‘ ‘7‘ L1 i — } }7‘ | ‘7‘ ‘ ‘7‘ ‘ ‘7‘ ‘ ‘7 ‘ ‘ ‘7‘ ‘ ‘7 [ e — \,7} } }:‘ ‘ ‘7‘ ‘ ‘7 z o
JLANL I e S O A B S A B e A P P . L et S Sy L O it A B A B B B L B et S B Sl - s - . I e P | s N B el O <<
E— S S — Z . a =z
5. DESIGN BEARING PRESSURE IS 158@ PSF WITH A 33% INCREASE FOR ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘: . ) an /:‘ ‘ ‘::‘5‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘: S " a B ‘ ‘7‘ ‘ 5:‘ ‘ ‘7‘ ‘ ‘; o w S
FEISNIE DR Lo === s T I=T=T= =1 RNy S [ESe e F
— === = , —zl||l Fed | I I 1= — == I Lz R
—=ll=%=]IH ‘ e B [ e o | e I —g—=||} B =2 T S
6. DESIGN LATERALPASSIVEPRESSURE IS 38@ PSF/FT WITHA 33% INCREASE S o = o I s =l =l1=I] g ] SR R , —=0 = = . S
FOR SEISMICOR WIND LOADINGAND 20@% INCREASEFOR ISOLATEDPOLE TYPE ‘ ‘ ‘7‘ ‘ ‘7‘ ‘ - ‘ ‘7‘ ‘ ‘:‘@ ‘ ‘7‘ ‘ ‘7‘ ‘ ‘7‘ ‘ ‘7 ‘ ‘ ‘*% ‘ 7‘ ; A //K o :‘ “J‘::‘ ‘ ‘7‘ ‘ ‘7 L
o — = =N =L === — NI g oy = T==11=]1 w13
= = N == = = =1 : a — =l = — O
R R R 2 R R R R R R R L4 s o . . ) L - | R R R (dp)
7, SESION COSPEICIENTY FRICTIONS 030 WETH 4 538 INCHEASE P =l T A e s T = == Tl e e o LR T E
SEISMIC OR WIND LOADING. A ML T i HEe i L kB o B B e M Tl 1P T T == T T Tl P P e P e P TR N
L 2#aTeB | == T [PERPLANT | ) | [ | 1= [ = == [ 1= [ | — o e LA I ] = PERPEANT ] | [ | ] | == I == | =] ]|
7 7 A 7
8. PLEASE REFER TO SOIL REPORT BONE . SHEET NO.
@ Detail 2 @ Detail 1
11/2"=1'-0" 11/2"=1-0" q l
[\

_ J L Y,




2x SHEAR KEY x
8" @ 16" O.C.

/\TYP. CONTROL JOINTS IN GRADE BEAMS

\ / SCALE: 1"=1'-0"

PIPE THRU STEM WALL

/\PIPE SLEEVE SECTION THROUGH FOOTING

PIPE BELOW FOOTING

MIN. BAR BEND DIAMETER "D" AND D=84FORBARS LEGENDS FOR REINF. BENDS (NOT TO SCALE)
mn
STANDARD HOOK EXTENSION "L" IN INCHES
8d FOR #9 #10,
BAR SIZE "D" 180 "L" 135 "L 90 "L AND #11 BARS = ) INDICATES 90° BEND IN PLANE OF DRAWING
g #3 21/4" 3" MIN, - 41/2" 10d FOR #14 NE
- : ] ] AND #18 BARS =
'(;. #4 3 3" MIN. - 6 e INDICATES 90° BEND PERPENDICULAR TO PLANE
a @ #5 33/4" 3" MIN. - 712" OF DRAWING
2 E D = MINIMUM BAR
X =
i & #6 41/2" 3" - " BEND DIAMETER
2R 7 5 1/4" 3 1/2" ] 10 1/2" d = BAR DIAMETER 90° BEND 180° HOOK ) INDICATES 135° BEND IN PLANE OF DRAWING
< O
I D #8 6" 4" - 12"
FZz BARS OTHER THAN STIRRUPS, TIES, HOOPS & CROSS-TIES .
o & 49 9" 41/2" ] 13 1/2" ) INDICATES 180° BEND IN PLANE OF DRAWING
e & #10 10" 5" 15"
o -
© 5
T #11 11" 51/2" - 16 1/2" D = 4d FOR #5 AND INDICATES 135° OR 180° BEND PERPENDICULAR TO
<
@ #14 17 1/2" 7" ; 21" SMALLER . PLANE OF DRAWING
#18 22 1/2" " - 27" 6d FOR BARS — 1
46, #7, o _ INDICATES OFFSET IN PLANE OF DRAWING
#3 11/2" - 3" MIN. 3" MIN. AND #8 BARS o
g D CD #4 2" - 3" 3"
— —
Gz = #5 21/2" - 33/4" 3 3/4" D = MINIMUM BAR d
2 0o BEND DIAMETER D
Sa 9 #6 41/2" - 41/2" 9"
£g9Q d = BAR DIAMETER %
=28 #7 5 1/4" - 5 1/4" 10 1/2" S
n
#8 6" - 6" 12"
STIRRUPS, TIES, HOOPS & CROSS-TIES
\ / SCALE: 1"=1'-0"
CLEAN AND ROUGHEN SURFACE \
EXPOSING CLEAN AGGREGATE ) 16" 0.C. )
FIRMLY EMBEDDED INTO MATRIX.
IF LAITANCE REMAINS AFTER NOTES:
HOUSING, SANDBLAST SURFACE. 1. PROVIDE NON-CORROSIVE METAL SLEEVES WITH INNER DIAMETER GREATER THAN
/ \ THE OUTER DIAMETER OF THE PIPE.
2. IF PIPE IS IN PLACE PRIOR TO POURING CONCRETE, WRAP PIPE WITH
STYROFOAM INSULATION BEFORE POURING CONCRETE IN LIEU OF SLEEVE.
. a L. ) SLAB PLAN N FND. WALL & 5 . BACKFILL
T v FTG. : 1-6"MIN.
2 4 “ ? 4 ‘ /\/ :‘\ﬁ W
- - Em < [ e e = e
- - PIPE TO CLEAR e R T
ca ], SLEEVE BY 1/2" =l A== ST
< o 3 ALL AROUND z . a7 < PIPE
7 = T I z = < 4= ¢
’ . h & J = ® ‘
v < 4 .| =<r 4 v < &
A Q ;E - ( N 4 4 N— 4
7, 5 T = <§( \\ A
o] . P / w PIPE > 2 <
g Q.
’ 44 BAR DIA. 9 ’ NO EXCAVATION FOR
- 4 4 . ( PIPE TRENCH PARALLEL
4 Z TO FTG. BELOW THIS LINE
= % 6" MIN.
2x SHEAR 4 p o SLEEVE SLEEVE o
KEY, TYP. s I/ —F o 0 CONC. FILL TO BE IN
= — = =32 PLACE BEFORE FTG. IS
SLAB & BEAM SECTION R . N Las » Q POURED, PLACE SAME
a e T/ I WIDTH AS FTG. AND FULL
- WIDTH OF PIPE TRENCH

PIPE PARALLEL TO FOOTING

\ / SCALE: 1"=1'-0"

STANDARD STANDARD
HOOK HOOK
P TYP.
) OUTSIDE
LAYER
< A 4 A 3 < l\ 4 4
< [ ] — 2 ,q_% > 1% R
4 < — <
B 2 . a9
pa) 2 4 2
< INSIDE g
. , LAYER ’ )
L 4
AT CORNER AT INTERSECTION

NOTE:
FOR FOOTING WITH A SINGLE LAYER OF REINFORCEMENT, USE THE OUTSIDE

1.

LAYER AT CENTER OF THE FOOTING.

WHERE THERE ARE MORE THAN TWO CURTAINS OF REINFORCEMENT, THE INTERMEDIATE
REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE EXTENDED AS FAR AS POSSIBLE WITH A STANDARD HOOK AT

THE ENDS.

SEE SCHEDULE FOR DEVELOPMENT/SPLICE LENGTH WHERE REQUIRED.

/_\ REINF. AT FOOTING INTERSECTIONS & SPLICES

-

\ / SCALE: 1"=1'-0"

-
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55 FAIR DRIVE, COSTA MESA, CA 92626
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Submitted For: | Submitted On: | Rev. Description

DETAIL BUBBLE - LEGEND | NOTES: Engincerng_| 220 FEB 2
* TRADITIONAL STYLE GREENHOUSE WITH 5%:12 SLOPE
DETAIL CUTTING DETAIL NUMBER * ALL OPEN DIE ALUMINUM EXTRUSIONS LESS THAN ¥s" THICKNESS ARE 6063-T5 ALLOY
PLANE _\ 0.0 e  ALL OPEN DIE ALUMINUM EXTRUSIONS ¥s" OR THICKER ARE 6063-T6 ALLOY
- e RIDGE & GUTTER ARE 6063-T6 ALLOY
000 o ALL FASTENERS ARE STAINLESS STEEL =

s ROOF GLAZING: TWIN-WALL POLYCARBONATE émm s
DETAIL PAGE NUMBER o WALL GLAZING: TWIN-WALL POLYCARBONATE 6mm EUS 27
SRR i o FOUNDATION: CONCRETE KNEE WALL. BY OTHERS '
ROy e  GREENHOUSE RATED FOR 110 MPH WIND & 0 GROUND SNOW LOAD

®  GREENHOUSE IS ASSUMED TO BE CONTINUOUSLY HEATED

Engineer Loads & Stamp (as required):

CODE: CSBC 2019(IBC 2018)
3 USE GROUP: E (Education)
RISK CATEGORY: 1II
DESIGN LOADS:
1. DEAD LOAD (D) D=2PSF
2. ROOF LIVE LOAD (Lr) Lr=12 PSF
R 3. SNOW LOAD (S)
& GROUND SNOW LOAD Pg=0PSF
X EXPOSURE FACTOR Ce=1.00
\ ] h w THERMAL FACTOR Ct=085
B ul ROOF SLOPE FACTOR Cs=10
h O IMPORTANCE FACTOR Is=1.0
[} FLAT ROOF SNOW LOAD Pf = 0 PSF
SLOPED ROOF SNOW LOAD Ps=0PSF
el \ 4. WIND LOAD (W)

DESIGN WIND SPEED Vin= 110 mph

% EXPOSURE [e
. 5. SEISMIC LOAD (E)
SDs/SD1 0.1061/N.A
DESIGN CATEGORY D
IMPORTANCE FACTOR le=10
LOAD COMBINATIONS:

1. D+(LrorS)

2. D+(0.6Wor07E)

3. D+0.750.6Wors0.7E)+0.75 (Lror S)
4. 06D+(0.6Wor=07E)

CROSS COUNTRY
GREENHOUSES

HOBBY AND CUSTOM

Product:
TR 18 34 TW
SE ISOMETRIC ELEVATION
cale: " =1' - 0" Customer:
e DR. TARA SIRVENT
VANGUARD UNIVERSITY
55 FAIR DRIVE
COSTA MESA, CA 92626
Drawn By: E D -
Checked By: G B .
Page No.:
DATED: FEB.272020 | 001

EXPIRES: 12/31/2021 of
/31/ £ 006




Submitted For: | Submitted On: | Rev. Description
Engineering 2020 FEB 26

ROOF VENT, TYP.

——RIDGE
END RAFTER (w/ ROOF BAR,) TYP. SEE DETAIL '6.4' ON PAGE '006'
1"x3"x}5" CHANNEL HORIZONTAL BRACE [ o
Engineer Loads & Stamp (as required):
2"x4"x¥;" CHANNEL POST (INTERLOCKED,) TYP. T 1 18" EXHAUST FAN
- [ ] - i}
8
2"x2"x¥s" ANGLE PURLIN SUPPORT, TYP. /' 12 74
1 ~ L :ﬂD
1%4"x3"x%6" CHANNEL ROOF PURLIN, TYP. 7] o , P 5.2 | &% Ol
— 7 005 ol
- - E ~
GLAZING BAR, TYP. 8
GUTTER, TYP. ; / :
\ 88 :\
- gt
= | &
‘o p— = o
- 5.4 /5.6 e 1AW 2'%2"x¢" ANGLE TRUSS STRINGER > DATED: FEB. 27 2020
1"x3"x}4" CHANNEL 005 ATEACHED TOCHANNEL FOST. - EXPIRES: 12/31/2021
HORIZONTAL BRACE ‘ \005/ . 2 s
- = 2
5 =
1"x%¢" FLAT BAR DIAGONAL \ / E %E‘r
BRACE, SECURED TO \ Ol
GLAZING BAR w/ /4'x%" S.S. &
BOLT & NUT, TYP. -
o
'EIE \005/ |
_‘A- —_— ———— —
1"x2"x%" ANGLE BASE CROSS COUNTRY
£ GREENHOUSES
FOUNDATION, —=— =
BY OTHERS HOBBY AND CUSTOM
Product:
TR 1834 TW
18'-10" Customer:
DR. TARA SIRVENT
VANGUARD UNIVERSITY
LEFT GABLE ELEVATION 55 FAIR DRIVE
Scale: " =1'-0" COSTA MESA, CA 92626
TOEE E.D.
Checked By: G B

Page No.: 002A
. 006




END RAFTER (w/ ROOF BAR,) TYP.

1"%x3"x}5" CHANNEL HORIZONTAL BRACE

2"x4"x)s" CHANNEL POST (INTERLOCKED,) TYP.

2"x2"x%s" ANGLE PURLIN SUPPORT, TYP.

1%4"x3"x¥s" CHANNEL ROOF PURLIN, TYP.

GLAZING BAR, TYP.

GUTTER, TYP.

\
\

ROOF VENT, TYP.

0

—RIDGE

SEE DETAIL '6.4' ON PAGE '006'

Y/

S

L —— 2'x2"x¥s" ANGLE TRUSS

STRINGER ATTACHED
TO CHANNEL POST

\~

[-F

12

5%

1"x3"x}4" CHANNEL
HORIZONTAL BRACE

/5.0

A

=
)

W

1"x¥s" FLAT BAR DIAGONAL
BRACE, SECURED TO
GLAZING BAR w/ J4"x¥" S.S.
BOLT & NUT, TYP.

1"x2"x}4" ANGLE BASE

FOUNDATION, —=
BY OTHERS

\\ INTAKE SHUTTER, TYP.
\ C ]
\ A

N

TO TOP OF GUTTER

TO TOP OF RIDGE

4-3%s"

5{_.7%1"

g 01/2"

piow

12-0%"

18-10"

RIGHT GABLE ELEVATION

Scale: 5" =1"-0"

Submitted For:

Submitted On: | Rev. Description

Engineering

2020 FEB 26

Engineer Loads & Stzﬁa-p (a§ requi;ed}: -

DATED: FEB. 27 2020
EXPIRES: 12/31/2021

CROSS COUNTRY
GREENHOUSES

HOBBY AND CUSTOM

Product:

TR 18 34 TW

Customer:

DR. TARA SIRVENT

VANGUARD UNIVERSITY
55 FAIR DRIVE
COSTA MESA, CA 92626

Drawn By: E, D i
Checked By: G B ]
Page No.: 0 0 2B

of:

006




Submitted For: | Submitted On: | Rev. Description
Engineering 2020 FEB 26

Engineer Loads & Stamp (as required):

— DOUBLE STOREFRONT DOOR

w/ PANIC BAR & ADA APPROVED HARDWARE
14"%3"x¥s" CHANNEL ABOVE DOOR — 54"x76"
DOUBLE GLASS (RA)
ROOF VENT, TYP. —  15"x3"x¥e" CHANNEL — 752" ANGLE — 2"x2"x¥s" ANGLE TRUSS STRINGER RIDGE
ROOF PURLINS XX [ ATTACHED TO CHANNEL POST /— ROOF RAFTER, TYP.
: i 1 | | : i
| 3
\Q08/ I Z| o
= . | X
1 | 2%
1]}
= DATED: FEB. 27 2020
" L=E é,#lg= — = —-xux | —=| IEEE =l " 2 EXPIRES: 12/31/2021
QuUTTER N\ | = = f S |
o5 53 o & |
1'x2"x%" ANGLE \ GLAZING - - \005/ - @ S
DIAGONAL BRACE, TYP, \ BAR, TYP. o 3 -:lo = :_QI N
Wy w w M~
= = s | LOL ]
& -t E E 2|
E il /5.5) 1"x2"%04" ANGLE BASE E
GK — n | ‘V )
FASTENS TO CORNER POST AS l ) .
FOUNDATION, SHOWN IN DETAIL '5.10' ON PAGE '005' & i
BY OTHERS &~
DOORHO CROSS COUNTRY
9-3%" 6'-4" 196" GREENHOUSES
3510 HOBBY AND CUSTOM
RIGHT SIDE ELEVATION Product:
Seale: " =1'- 0" TR 1834 TW
Customer:
DR. TARA SIRVENT
VANGUARD UNIVERSITY
55 FAIR DRIVE
COSTA MESA, CA 92626
Drawn By: E D
Checked By: G B

IMPORTANT NOTE:

e FOR GREENHOUSES THAT REQUIRE A "DOOR DROP” THIS IS Page No.:

DONE BY SIMPLY LOWERING THE DOOR FRAME & HEADER SO 002 C
THAT THE DOOR BARS PROTRUDE BELOW THE BASE ANGLE.

of: 006




 14"%3"x¥s" CHANNEL
ROOF PURLINS

2'%2"x¥#g" ANGLE TRUSS STRINGER —
ATTACHED TO CHANNEL POST

Jf ROOF VENT, TYP.

= -
111 S ;:\‘2
| Tl g|®
o ) |
111 9 <t
—;é—F=“= ﬂl ]
N\ f 1 TR - — =3
GUTTER /5.4 =
(5.3 = \ 005/ i =L
e \005/ GLAZING —— e
1"%2"%)" ANGLE Bk e a8
DIAGONAL BRACE, TYP. (i ! — El o
(%) 0] W O
S 8 o w |~
= = = ol -
x 7 2 S| &
k= | T 5
/5.5) 1"%x2"%J%" ANGLE BASE ’5
¥ |V i
-J%\— FASTENS TO CORNER POST AS SHOWN IN |
FOUNDATION, —— DETAIL '5.10' ON PAGE '005' 9
BY OTHERS o

12|_0y2||

OUTSIDE OF BASE TO CENTER OF TRUSS POST

CENTER TO CENTER OF TRUSS POSTS CENTER TO CENTER OF TRUSS POSTS

OUTSIDE OF BASE TO CENTER OF TRUSS POST

10;_3y2||

8"2" 8'-2"

8"8}/2“

351_21-

LEFT SIDE ELEVATION

Scale: %" =1'-0"

Submitted For: | Submitted On: | Rev. Description

Engineering 2020 FEB 26

Engineer Loads & Stamp (as required):

DATED: FEB. 27 2020
EXPIRES: 12/31/2021

CROSS COUNTRY
GREENHOUSES

HOBBY AND CUSTOM

Product:
TR 1834 TW
Customer:
DR. TARA SIRVENT
VANGUARD UNIVERSITY
55 FAIR DRIVE
COSTA MESA, CA 92626
Drawn By: E . D y
Checked By: G B
Page No.:

002D

b 006




1%5"x3"x%¢" CHANNEL —
ROOF PURLINS, TYP.

2"x2"'x¥s" ANGLE TRUSS STRINGER —
ATTACHED TO CHANNEL POST, TYP.

LEFT WALL

—r—r 1 et e —
B- | e e e — e Pr— —— | —.I.E
1 ]
R) i 5
B m 42 X T
=I BACPAN| _ @ N 9
L_| \0o4) ] 4.1 \
= e — — 7 RIDGE

@

=
=
[$)]

G

\

\

>

END RAFTER, TYP.

ROOF RAFTER, TYP.

TRUSS

RIGHT WALL

PLAN VIEW

Scale: ¥"=1'-0"

SEE PAGE '004'

— ROOF VENT, TYP TRUSS

L GUTTER, TYP.

Submitted For: | Submitted On: | Rev. Description

Engineering 2020 FEB 26

Engineer Loads & Stamp (as required):

DATED: FEB. 27 2020
EXPIRES: 12/31/2021

CROSS COUNTRY
GREENHOUSES
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IMPORTANT NOTE:

® GLAZING BARS MUST FIT TIGHT AGAINST RIDGE VERTICAL WHEN BOLTING.
e VENT FRAME SLIDER MUST BUTT TIGHT TO LIP OF RIDGE.

® VENT FRAME MUST FIT TIGHT AGAINST VENT FRAME SLIDERS.
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Greenhouse Proposal

Gothic Arch Greenhouses, Inc.
PO Box 1564

Mobile, AL 36633
800-531-4769 (toll-free)
251-471-5238 (local)
251-471-5465 (fax)

Model: 1 ea. TR-18x 34-TW ~ TR-Series Free-Standing Greenhouse Enclosure

Frame: Standard CC Aluminum Frame

Dimensions:O0 Approx. 18' 10" W x 35' 2" L x 9' 10-1/2" Ridge Hgt. x 5' 6" Side Wall Hgt.
(These dimensions do not include the 26" tall wall the building sets on.)

Eave Design: Straight Eave Design

Roof Pitch:  5/12 Pitch

Ridge Vents: 8 ea. 24" x 48" Roof Vents w/H.D. Triple-Spring Auto. Openers
Glazing: Twin-Wall 6MM Insulated Polycarbonate ~ Roof & Walls

Doors:
Commercial Storefront Doors

Tough, insulated and storm proof construction is
important to you. Many customers wish to shut out the
elements and maintain the optimum environment in the
greenhouse. With that, many choose to upgrade the
standard storm door with our commercial storefront
door option. The commercial storefront door offers the
best function combined with high style.

If the greenhouse is part of the overall security

envelope of your home, this fuly assembled

professional aluminum door is insulated with tempered
safety glass and durable keyed deadbolt lock. Every door
comes with your option of custom color and finish, door
pulls, hardware, and panic bars.
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